
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached  
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
 

Tim Collard Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

Members of Cabinet  

Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 

Dean Carroll 
Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Richard Marshall 
 

 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Amanda Holyoak  Committee Services Supervisor 

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023, attached 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 5.00 pm on 

Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 14 March 2023 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 
 

7  All Age Carers Strategy Review 2022 - 2027 (Pages 5 - 44) 

 
Lead Member:  Councillor Cecilia Motley, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 

Health 
 

Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 
 

8  Introducing a Charge for Events on the Highway Involving Temporary Traffic 

Regulation Orders (Pages 45 - 52) 

 

Lead Member: Councillor Richard Marshall – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Regulatory Services 
  

Report of Mark Barrow – Executive Director of Place 
 

9  Implementation of the Allocations Policy & Scheme: Transitional Arrangements 

(Pages 53 - 68) 
 

Lead Member:  Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing 
 

Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

10  Windmill Hill Local Nature Reserve Designation (Pages 69 - 90) 

 
Lead member:  Rob Gittins, Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 

 
11  Regulation of Social Housing: New Regulatory Regime (Pages 91 - 98) 

 

Lead member: Councillor Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and 
Housing 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 
 

12  Monkmoor Lodge/SYA (Pages 99 - 110) 

 

Lead member: Dean Carroll, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing 
 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director Place 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

22 MARCH 2023 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
10.30AM 

 
Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick @shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Ian Nellins, Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight and 

Richard Marshall 
 
 
156 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Cecilia Motley and Tanya Miles, Executive 
Director of People. 
 
157 Disclosable Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
158 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
159 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
160 Member Question Time  

 
Questions were received from the following Members. The full question and responses 
provided are attached to the webpage for the meeting.  

 
Councillor Roger Evans (question brought forward from full Council) – in relation to the 

Greenfields Recreation Ground. 
 
Responding to a supplementary question regarding the planning application, the Portfolio 

Holder for Highways and Regulatory Services said it was not possible to confirm if the 
planning application would be pursued and the Order was still awaited. It was therefore 

not possible to give projected timescales. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257714 2 

 

Councillor Peggy Mullock – in relation to cost of living support grant. Members were urged 
to take the information provided within the response to their Town and Parish Councils to 

make them aware of support available.  
 

Councillor Bernie Bentick – in relation to waste water upgrades. 
 
161 Scrutiny Items  

 
There were no scrutiny items. 

 
162 Draft Tenancy Strategy & Policy  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing introduced the Council’s 
Tenancy Strategy and Policy which, in a 
[...]
 
 
Members felt that the residents of Bayston Hill would welcome the proposals which would 

see a piece of land which has been vacant for a considerable time put back into use to 
address unmet housing need. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To approve the disposal of the site (as outlined in appendix 1) to CDL to realise a 
capital receipt. 
  

 To delegate the following to the Head of Property and Development, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration & Housing,  
 

o The authority to formalise the detailed terms of the structure of the disposal 

incorporating the agreed valuation approach as set out and approved by full 
Council on the 17 December 2020 in the report ‘Addressing Unmet Housing 

Need Site Disposals to the Housing Company’  
o In accordance with the above, ensure the sale of land is compliant with the 

obligations placed on the Council pursuant to Section 123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and the UK subsidy control regime in accordance with 
the Subsidy Control Act 2022 

o The ability to settle terms and conclude a sale 
 
165 Shropshire LCWIP Consultation  

 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval to go out to consultation on the draft 
Shropshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 
 

Members welcomed the report but raised a query regarding the remaining towns in the 
county which had not been included in the proposals. Members were advised that the Plan 
focussed on urban areas; however, the Plan would cover up to 10km around each of the 

seven identified towns so there was potential for further towns and villages to be included.  
 

The safety of children and parents on school routes was raised. Members were advised 
that there was a joined up approach with schools, the Active Travel team and the Road 
Safety team. 

 
It was noted that securing funding would be crucial in order to implement the infrastructure 

improvements, following a period of public consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Cabinet approves the draft LCWIP document and appendices to go out to public 

consultation for a period of six weeks. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



   
 

   
 

  

Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
22 March 2023 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 

 

 

 

   

 

 

All Age Carers Strategy Review 2022-27 

Responsible Officer: Margarete Davies 

email: Margarete.davies@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 255776 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cecilia Motley 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
The main purpose of our All-Age Carer Strategy is to provide a clear framework to the 
commissioning and provision of services that will support unpaid and family carers of all 
ages to: 

• Identify as a carer, 

• Maintain their own health and wellbeing,  

• Plan for their future 

• Participate in family and community life.  

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1The all-age carer strategy will support the achievement of outcomes in the 
Shropshire Plan, specifically relating to the priorities within healthy people. 
 
This report provides an overview of the All-Age Carer Strategy (AACS) Review 2022-
2027 and will detail the priorities Carers have told us are most important to them to 
support them in their caring role.  
This is an all-age carer strategy ensuring all carers are recognised, whatever their age, 
caring role or where they live in Shropshire. 
The document will detail how we intend to work in partnership with our local strategic 
partners, carers and communities, ensuring everyone understands their role in making a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



22 March 2023 – All Age Carer Strategy Review 2022-2027 

Contact:  Margarete Davies 01743 255776 2 

 

difference to Shropshire carers’ health and wellbeing, in making Shropshire a carer 
friendly place to live. 
 
2.2
[...]
 the cost of living. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet agree the adoption of the All-Age Carers Strategy review 2022 – 2027 
and endorse the core objectives of the strategy – attached as appendix 1. 

 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

Without a strategic plan to develop and deliver support for carers there may be the 
following risks for Shropshire Council: 

Page 6



22 March 2023 – All Age Carer Strategy Review 2022-2027 

Contact:  Margarete Davies 01743 255776 3 

 

 
  

Risk Risk Mitigation 

Shropshire Council may be unable to 
fulfil its legal obligations without a 
strategic plan of action. 

The All-Age Carer Strategy sets out the 

priorities to be achieved to improve the lives 

of carers and fulfil the Council’s legal 

obligations to carers. The All-Age Carer 

Strategy action plan details measurable 

actions on how the Council will maintain 

progress on outcomes, ensuring the 

Council is meeting the legal duty of 

supporting carers. 

Higher costs to the Council to meet 
potentially increased needs of the 
cared for person and carers if targeted 
support is not planned and developed. 

The Council has the following duties under 
the Care Act 2014 to carers: 

• Prevent Needs for care and support for 
carers (s.2) 

• Identify carers in Shropshire with needs 
for support that are not being met. (s.2) 

• Promoting integration of care and 
support with health services to contribute 
to the prevention and improve quality of 
support for carers. (s.3) 

• Assessment of a carer’s needs for 
support. (s.10) 

• Duty and power to meet a carer’s eligible 
needs for support. (s.20) 

To comply with these duties, it is important 
to co-produce the development of services 
with carers to ensure resources are 
targeted to meet the carers needs under the 
Care Act 2014. 

Increased stress for carers if targeted 
support is not provided risking carer 
breakdown. 
 
Risk of abuse, either for the carer or the 
person 
[...]
.  

• the sector is working cohesively and reducing duplication 

• all areas within the health and social care sector are aware of services and new 

developments to support carers.   

 

4. Purpose of the Strategy 
 
The main purpose of our All-Age Carer Strategy is to provide a clear framework to 

the commissioning and provision of services that will support carers of all ages to: 

 

• Identify as a carer, 

• Maintain their own health and wellbeing,  

• Plan for their future 

• Participate in family and community life.  

 

The strategy seeks to address local issues and strengthen integration of health, 

social and voluntary services to enable the priorities to be achieved to improve the 

lives of carers. Additionally, it sets out a plan on how we will maintain our progress 

and enhance those areas where we need to improve. 

 

5. Who is the Strategy for? 

Our Vision is: 

 

 

 

 
 

      

Page 20



 

 7 

This strategy is for all unpaid and family carers who provide support to an individual 

who lives in Shropshire and may be ill, frail, with disabilities, have poor mental health 

or drug and alcohol problems, meaning they're unable to manage without this care 

and support. 

 

It includes adult carers, working carers, parent/family carers, young adult carers and 

young carers under 18 and recognises that all carers have a diverse and unique 

range of needs, priorities and interests. 

 

 

6. Who Is a Carer?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Care Act 2014 and Children and Families Act 2014    

 

 

 

 

 

A 'carer' is an adult who provides or 
intends to provide care for another 
adult without pay (an 'adult needing 
care' s.10 Care Act 2014 

A ‘Young Carer’ is a person under 18 
who provides or intends to provide 
care for another person s.96 
Children and Families Act 2014 

Carers may not recognise 

themselves as carers and may prefer 

to continue to identify primarily as a 

[...]
or the use of the council’s highways to provide a financially sustainable 
approach for the Council as many other local authorities do. This allows us to help fund 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



CABINET 22/03/23:  Proposal for Consultation on Introducing a Charge for Events on the Highway Involving Temporary 

Traffic Regular Orders (TTRO’s) 

Contact:  Mark Barrow, Executive Director Place 01743 258919 2 

 

and maintain a range of key services for Shropshire residents and those who visit the 
county. An appropriate recovery of costs process that takes account of, and considers 

all types of, event and event organiser would support the vision, values and priorities of 
the Shropshire Plan. 

 
2.3        An important factor in considering proposed fee scales is to ensure fees are 

defendable, pass scrutiny, accurately reflect officers time and other incurred costs and 

are also considered reasonable, on a par with those imposed by neighbouring and 
similar authorities and, importantly are not an unwarranted deterrent for event 

organisers wishing to hold an event in Shropshire. 
 
2.4        Temporary legal orders to enable events to take place on the highway or to enable 

temporary traffic and pedestrian management to safely manage events held “off 
highway” are predominantly processed under either Section 14(1) of the “Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984” or the “Town Police Clauses Act 1847” 
  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

     That Cabinet  
  

3.1 Approve a consultation exercise on the proposed charges set out in the Appendix. 

 
3.2 Note that, following the consultation, the final policy will be presented to Cabinet for 

final approval. 
  

 

Report 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1        An opportunity to gain further feedback, comment and views from affected stakeholders 
including Town & Parish Councils and event organisers. 

  
4.2        An opportunity for increased income to assist in savings target and in maintaining ke
[...]
ality.  In October 2022 

Cabinet approved and adopted a revised housing allocations policy and scheme.  
The policy and scheme seek to make best use of the flexibilities provided under 
the Housing Act 1996, to ensure social housing is allocated to those in the 

greatest need and support strategic housing priorities.   
 

2.2. As set out in the October 2022 Cabinet report the policy and scheme is to be 
implemented in the first quarter of 2022-23.  Unfortunately, due to delays out of 
Council’s control, in order to meet the original deadline for implementation, 

transitional arrangements are proposed.  Therefore, this report requests Cabinet to 
consider and approve transitional arrangements relating to how and where existing 

applicants will be placed on the revised housing register in relation to: local 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



22 March 2023  Implementation of allocations policy and scheme: transitional arrangements 

Contact:  Melanie Holland  01743 256818 2 

 

connection qualifying criteria; registration date; and applicants who are sharing 
facilities with another household. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet 
 

3.1. Approve the proposed transitional arrangements as set out in section 7 of this 
report. 

 
3.2. Give delegated authority to the Head of Service – Housing, Resettlement and 

Independent Living, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Regeneration and Housing, for all actions to facilitate the implementation of the 
revised allocations policy and scheme by the end of quarter 1 2023-24. 

 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. Further to the approval and adoption of the revised allocations policy and scheme 
in October 2022 the Council has been progressing its implementation, with the aim 

of introducing the revised policy and scheme during quarter 1 2023-24, which 
provides a long-stop date of 30 June 2023.  However, due to matters outside the 
Council’s control, the Council has 
[...]
nown as Windmill Hill to Much Wenlock Town Council. 

 

2.5 Much Wenlock Town Council will therefore also be responsible for undertaking 
the necessary formalities to give effect to the dedication. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the Council delegates power to Much Wenlock Town Council to enable the 
designation of Windmill Hill as a Local Nature Reserve. 

 

  

Page 70



CABINET 22.03.2023  Local Nature Reserve at Windmill Hill 

Contact: Edward Andrews, Country Parks and Sites Manager (South)  3 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1 Along with the benefits identified above, LNR designation meets the following 
Shropshire Council strategic outcomes set out in the following Strategies: 

 Shropshire Plan - helping deliver across the board: healthy people, healthy 
economy and healthy environment.  

 Vibrant Shropshire - Cultural Strategy for Shropshire 2021-31 

 Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy 2018-2028 

 Shropshire’s Economic Growth Strategy - developing the visitor economy, 
agricultural support post-Brexit, developing skills, improving Quality of Life 
and ensuring attractive environments. 

 Shropshire’s Local Plan - Better planning of meaningful greenspace and non-
motorised access, new destination country parks, protecting environmentally 
sensitive sites. 

 Shropshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy - harnessing the power of the 

outdoors to increase physical activity, address mental health issues and help 
people stay independent for longer. 

 Local Transport Plan for Shropshire - encouraging walking and cycling. 

4.2 There are no discernible risks to Shropshire Council of making this delegation. 

4.3 The designation of Windmill Hill as a Local Nature Reserve will enhance the site 
status, giving greater emphasis on community involvement and giving rise to 
enhanced opportunities for external funding and support. LNR designation will 

safeguard the site into the future. It will encourage strong
[...]
e Much Wenlock Town Council hereby declares that the land containing 2.83 
hectares or thereabouts situated in the Parish of Much Wenlock in the County of Shropshire and 
shown edged red on the attached plan is the subject of a Nature Reserve Agreement entered into 
with the Council for the purpose of Section 21 of the above-mentioned Act, AND in pursuance of 
Section 19(2) of the above-mentioned Act and all other powers the aforesaid Town Council hereby 
further declares that the said land is being managed as a Nature Reserve. 
 
This declaration may be referred to as The Windmill Hill Local Nature Reserve Declaration 202X  
 
Given under the Common Seal of the Council this XX day of Two thousand and TwentyXXXX 
 
Signed……… 
 
Signed……. 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

  Committee and Date 
 
22 March 2023 

 Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

 

   

 
 

 

Regulation of Social Housing 

Responsible Officer: Mark Barrow 

email: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258919 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Councillor Dean Carroll 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

This report updates Cabinet on the progress of the Social Housing Regulation Bill and 
sets out the Council’s key responsibilities under the new social housing regulatory 

regime, which will bring forward a new proactive regulatory regime focused an 
enhanced set of consumer standards.  
(Can we tighten up and explain what this is about ?) 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. This report has been produced to provide insight into the Council’s monitoring of 

the management of its housing stock, carried out by the Council’s Arms Length 
Management Organisation (ALMO) Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing 
(STAR), under a Management Agreement and to outline the steps being taken to 

ensure the Council will be in compliance with increasing regulation and 
inspection by the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH).  

 
2.2. The report outlines the actions required by the Homes and Com
[...]
spond to this 

change. The report also seeks to signify a change in the way the Council will 
interact with its ALMO and to set out how it will become more directly involved in 
direction and oversight of the management of Council owned homes and delivery 

of services to Council tenants.   
 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. Cabinet is asked to consider the report and receive a further update on the 

implementation of changes required to comply with the new requirements as they 
emerge 

 

3.2. Cabinet is asked to note the responsibilities of the Council with regard to the 
Consumer Standards, in particular the requirements to: 

 

 Maintain an oversight of the housing stock 

 Understand the performance of its ALMO, STAR Housing 

 Understand the compliance and legislative requirements 
 

 
 

 

Report 
 

Page 92



Cabinet 22 March 2023:  Regulation of Social Housing 

Contact:  Lucy Heath 01743 257937 3 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1. Failure to comply with the RSH Consumer Standards may lead to the Regulator 
taking intervention and enforcement action including penalties against the 

Council. 
 

4.2. The standards being introduced by the Regulator to improve oversight and 

accountability by Councils for the delivery of good quality council housing 
management creates an opportunity to benchmark STAR Housing against the 

sector. Responding to updated performance indicators will create a positive 
challenge and ensure that Shropshire’s Council housing residents will receive 
housing services to the best possible standard. 

4.3. Any service change proposed as a result of the regulatory changes will be 
subject to an Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment. As the 

RSH objective for the Consumer Standards is to make sure that tenants get 
quality accommodation and have choice and protection and can hold their 
landlord to account it is likely that any change will result in a medium/ high 

positive imp
[...]
s, as well as the voluntary sector, to enable the transfer of suitable land and 

buildings to community groups and organisations. The Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) policy provides a framework and guidance to assess which transfers are 

viable and implement their transfer. 
 

2.2. Cabinet previously approved (01.03.17) the Community Asset Transfer of the 

former Monkmoor Lodge Youth Centre (a demountable building) to the Shropshire 
Youth Association by way of a 30-year lease.  

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/community-assets/community-asset-transfer/transfer-policy/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/community-assets/community-asset-transfer/transfer-policy/


22/03/23 Cabinet:  Community Asset Transfer Monkmoor Lodge to Shropshire Youth Association  

Contact:  Leela Cottey, Strategic Asset Manager  01742 281018 2 

 

2.3. Since that approval Shropshire Youth Association has secured funding to replace 
the building and has now requested that the lease includes demolition and 
replacement of the current building, and be extended to 99 years to reflect the 

increased investment in the site and potential to provide wider and more long-
lasting community benefit through the development of improved facilities. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. Cabinet approves the principle of a 99-year lease that includes provision to 

demolish the existing demountable building and rebuild with a permanent 
community structure.  
 

3.2. Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Head of Property and Development - in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing - to 

finalise terms of the lease and complete the transaction. 
 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1. The risk in not approving the demolition term to the lease is that Shropshire Youth 
Association will not have the necessary permissions to redevelop the site using 
the external funding that the organisation has secured. The 
[...]
finance and administration officer. Accounts are independently 
audited. Key policies (including insurance) and procedures are in 
place and up to date.  

6.6.4 The Organisation’s activities contribute to meeting the following 
Council’s youth activity priorities:

• ensure all children and young people are safe and well looked 
after in a supportive environment

• narrow the achievement gap in education & work

• ensure the emotional wellbeing of children and young people by 
focusing on prevention and early intervention

• keep more children healthy and reduce health inequalities

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Page 109



Page 4 of 4

Shropshire Council Community Asset Transfer Policy

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Michael Wood - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Local Members

Councillor Pamela Moseley

Appendices

A. Plan of site

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 All Age Carers Strategy Review 2022 - 2027
	Appendix 1 AACS review 2022-2027 rev3 260223 (1)
	Appendix 2 SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 2017 cabinet paper

	8 Introducing a Charge for Events on the Highway Involving Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders
	TTRO Charging Sheet (002) Feb 2023

	9 Implementation of the Allocations Policy & Scheme: Transitional Arrangements
	10 Windmill Hill Local Nature Reserve Designation
	Appendix 1 Draft Minutes Feb 23
	Appendix 2 Windmill Hill location
	Appendix 3 Windmill Hill LNR plan
	Appendix 4 Criteria for Designation
	Appendix 5 Draft formal declaration

	11 Regulation of Social Housing: New Regulatory Regime
	12 Monkmoor Lodge/SYA
	The New Lodge Upton Lane Shrewsbury CAT Plan Final
	CAT CAbinet  Monkmoor Youth Centre 01 Mar 17




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

19 April 2023 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
10.30  - 11.15 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and 
Richard Marshall 

 
 
166 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Carroll. 

 
167 Disclosable Interests  

 

Councillor Cecilia Motley withdrew from the meeting for item 10 Windmill Hill Local Nature 
Reserve Designation due to a family connection with Windmill Hill. 
 
168 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record 
 
169 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
170 Member Question Time  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
171 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
172 All Age Carers Strategy Review 2022 - 2027  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Communities was pleased to 

introduce the report setting out the All-Age Carer Strategy.  The Strategy would provide a 
clear framework for the commissioning and provision of services that will support unpaid 

and family carers of all ages to identify as a carer, maintain their own health and 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

wellbeing, plan for their future and participate in family and community life.  She 
congratulated the team involved for their hard work developing the Strategy.   

 
It was confirmed during discussion that an action plan had been developed and this was to 

be split into manageable sections.  It was also acknowledged that the true number of 
carers was unknown. The Leader said it was an important role for members to highlight 
the offer available from the council if they came across carers in their communities.   A 

communications plan had been developed alongside the strategy with the aim of 
increasing numbers on the register and engagement with parish councillors would be part 

of this.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Cabinet agree the adoption of the All-Age Carers Strategy review 2022 – 2027 and 

endorse the core objectives of the strategy. 
 
173 Introducing a Charge for Events on the Highway Involving Temporary Traffic 

Regulation Orders  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Regulatory Services presented the report 
confirming that it was only intended to redeem costs incurred for profit making 
organisations.   Responding to questions he confirmed that it was proposed that there be 

officer discretion to levy an appropriate charge depending on the complexities involved 
and that there would not be charges for parish councils. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

3.1 To approve a consultation exercise on the proposed charges set out in the Appendix 

 
3.2 To note that, following the consultation, the final policy will be presented to Cabinet for 
final approval 

 
174 Implementation of the Allocations Policy & Scheme: Transitional 

Arrangements  

 
The Leader presented the report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Regeneration and Housing. It had been hoped to implement the revised housing 
allocations policy and scheme (agreed by Cabinet in October 2022) during the first quarter 

of 2023-24 but this was not possible due to circumstances outside of the Council’s control.  
Transitional arrangements were therefore being proposed relating to how and where 
existing applicants would be placed on the revised housing register in relation to local 

connection qualifying criteria, registration date and applicants sharing facilities with 
another household.   During discussion, the Leader said she would ask the Head of 

Housing to confirm that anyone fleeing domestic violence would not be disadvantaged if 
they had no local connection.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

3.1 To approve the proposed transitional arrangements as set out in section 7 of the 

report.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

 
3.2. To give delegated authority to the Head of Service – Housing, Resettlement and 

Independent Living, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and 
Housing, for all actions to facilitate the implementation of the revised allocations policy and 

scheme by the end of quarter 1 2023-24. 
 
175 Windmill Hill Local Nature Reserve Designation  

 
(Councillor Cecilia Motley withdrew from the meeting for this item) 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital introduced the report proposing that 
Shropshire Council delegate the ability to designate the land as a Local Nature Reserve to 

Much Wenlock Town Council.  The designation would provide both environmental and 
recreational benefits and was strongly supported by the local member who spoke in favour 

of the recommendation and other members who said there was a wide radius of people 
who enjoyed visiting the site.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council delegates power to Much Wenlock Town Council to enable the 
designation of Windmill Hill as a Local Nature Reserve. 
 
176 Regulation of Social Housing: New Regulatory Regime  

 
The Leader introduced the report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Regeneration and Housing setting out progress of the Social Housing Regulation Bill and 
the Council’s key responsibilities under the new social housing regulatory regime.  Cabinet 

noted and welcomed the council’s responsibilities in particular the requirements to 
maintain an oversight of the housing stock, understand the performance of STAR Housing 
and understand the compliance and legislative requirements.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1.1. to consider the report and receive a further update on the implementation of 
changes required to comply with the new requirements as they emerge 

 

1.2. to note the responsibilities of the Council with regard to the Consumer Standards, in 

particular the requirements to: 
 

 Maintain an oversight of the housing stock 

 Understand the performance of its ALMO, STAR Housing 

 Understand the compliance and legislative requirements 
 

 
177 Monkmoor Lodge/SYA  

 
The Leader introduced the report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Regeneration and Housing, which set out the reasons for the request to vary the original 
community asset transfer Shropshire Youth Association had secured significant grant 

funding to replace the current building with a purpose built one and had requested the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

lease include demolition and replacement of the current building and be extended to 99 
years to reflect the increased investment in the site.       
 

Cabinet noted that the Local Member supported the proposal and that subject to planning, 

it was anticipated that construction will take place between September 2023 and March 
2024 and it was confirmed that a temporary solution was being sought and would be 
implemented during this time.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.1. To approve the principle of a 99-year lease that includes provision to demolish the 

existing demountable building and rebuild with a permanent community structure.  
 

1.2. To grant delegated authority to the Head of Property and Development - in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing - to 
finalise terms of the lease and complete the transaction. 

 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


